Reconciliation of the movement in the long service
award obligation:

Present value of obligation: beginning of the year  42,976  40,529  42,976  40,529
Current service cost  5,687  5,534  5,687  5,534
Interest cost  3,944  3,808  3,944  3,808

 52,607  49,871  52,607  49,871

- Actuarial (gain)/loss  (3,945)  (2,670)  (3,945)  (2,670)

Benefits paid  (3,870)  (4,225)  (3,870)  (4,225)

Present value of obligation: end of period  44,792  42,976  44,792  42,976

The University's best estimate of awards expected to
be paid to employees during the annual period
beginning after reporting date:

 5,051  3,870  5,051  3,870

The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:
Discount rate 9.30% 9.60% 9.30% 9.60%
Salary inflation 6.40% 7.40% 6.40% 7.40%
CPI inflation 4.90% 5.90% 4.90% 5.90%
Expected retirement age 65 yrs 65 yrs 65 yrs 65 yrs

The sensitivity analysis of the liability to changes in the principal assumptions is:

Change in
assumption

Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

Discount rate 1% Decrease by 7.0% Increase by 7.98%
Salary inflation 1% Increase by 7.8% Decrease by 7.0%
Expected retirement age 1 year Increase by 3.92% Decrease by 3.98%

18. State appropriations - subsidies and grants

Block grant  2,346,636  1,830,643  2,346,636  1,830,643
University capacity development  47,553  49,327  47,553  49,327
Foundation phase development  44,137  40,128  44,137  40,128
Interest and redemption of government approved
loans  730  729  730  729
Clinical training of health professionals  8,885  8,617  8,885  8,617
Zero-percent increase grant   -   16,216   -   16,216

 2,447,941  1,945,660  2,447,941  1,945,660

55

783

CL 79/2020(2)

515

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated and Seperate Financial Statements

Figures in R `000
Consolidated

2019
Consolidated

2018
University

2019
University

2018

19. Tuition and other fee income

Tuition Fees  1,683,976  1,586,085  1,684,565  1,586,109
Registration Fees  35,202  35,522  35,202  35,522
Levy Income  33,336  33,975  33,336  33,975
Deposit Income Retained  219  210  219  210
Other Fees  272  689  272  689
Tuition and other related fees  1,753,005  1,656,481  1,753,594  1,656,505
Residence Fees  205,356  193,815  195,200  180,581

 1,958,361  1,850,296  1,948,794  1,837,086

20. Other operating income

Sundry income  5,044  809  4,810  36
Hire out of facilities  7,083  10,749  8,136  9,524
Consultation/Evaluation income  26,423  24,256  26,423  24,256
Project income  24,710  35,982  21,780  27,261
Public sales and services  111,420  98,321  79,973  65,279
Other income  9,063  8,923  9,063  8,923
Insurance claim  753  3,545  753  2,934
PPE gains  495  87  495  34
Donations  173,262  212,090  188,262  252,089
Total other income  358,253  394,762  339,695  390,336

21. Personnel costs

Academic professionals  1,147,682  1,159,964  1,132,766  1,141,879
Support personnel  1,400,727  1,174,170  1,382,522  1,155,864
Other post-retirement costs  10,849  47,404  10,708  46,665
Pension cost - defined contribution plans  219,727  152,470  216,871  150,093
Pension cost - defined benefit plans  10,960  14,754  10,817  14,524

 2,789,945  2,548,762  2,753,685  2,509,025

Average number of personnel in service at the University of Johannesburg and its subsidiaries during the year:
Full Time  4,423  4,415  4,348  4,381
Part Time  3,674  3,888  3,674  3,588

22. Bursaries Awarded

Student bursaries awarded  479,423  440,915  479,423  440,915

56

784

CL 79/2020(2)

516

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated and Seperate Financial Statements

Figures in R `000
Consolidated

2019
Consolidated

2018
University

2019
University

2018

23. Other expenses

Other expenses comprise:
Auditors remuneration  18,256  18,772  18,230  18,711
- external audit  8,152  6,920  8,164  6,920
- internal audit  5,164  5,269  5,164  5,269
- other audit services  4,940  6,583  4,902  6,522
Advertising  34,754  33,106  34,188  32,934
Bank charges  4,908  5,604  4,836  5,512
Books and periodicals  135,088  116,569  135,088  116,466
Cartridges  4,214  4,206  4,211  4,206
Cleaning  17,473  18,859  16,824  18,373
Conference registration fees  15,769  22,198  15,768  22,281
Consulting fees  82,290  84,754  80,612  84,325
Copyright fees  5,900  5,737  5,900  5,737
Corporate functions  9,592  5,903  9,592  5,906
Cost of sales  8,915  9,001  8,812  8,729
Data lines  7,140  7,680  7,140  7,680
Foreign exchange (gains)/losses  (2,574)  2,872  (2,574)  2,870
Fuel, Oil and Gas  8,675  10,728  8,393  10,416
Functions and entertainment  32,837  38,932  45,557  38,979
Grants and donations  17  962  17  45,740
Hire - equipment  13,220  21,142  30,923  22,038
Impairment/(reversal of impairment) of student and
other debt  56,782  55,442  56,675  54,707
Insurance  11,133  10,548  11,124  10,544
Leases - Equipment and vehicles  25,733  26,196  25,733  26,510
Legal expense  10,139  8,634  10,124  8,348
Medical Aid Pensioners  10,708  11,015  10,708  11,015
Membership fees  10,887  7,514  10,852  7,502
Municipal rates, taxes and electricity  184,909  180,991  175,864  169,568
Other expenses  159,304  94,200  184,806  91,560
Printing  26,989  26,666  26,719  26,493
Protective clothing  5,744  8,250  5,420  8,027
Repairs and maintenance  121,284  146,556  126,062  157,932
Security contracts  26,663  27,841  26,663  27,243
Services Rendered - outsourced  48,487  56,396  48,776  38,911
Software licenses  55,959  50,796  55,534  50,202
Staff development  17,456  19,500  16,860  19,434
Stationery  4,365  4,204  4,292  4,140
Student expenses  68,306  49,876  19,006  49,891
Tax expense in subsidiaries  731   -   10   -
Teaching and laboratory consumables  34,243  33,934  33,820  33,823
Telephone and fax  3,390  4,399  2,999  3,882
Travel and accommodation  108,627  100,585  108,599  100,474

 1,388,313  1,330,568  1,384,163  1,351,109

57

785

CL 79/2020(2)

517

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated and Seperate Financial Statements

Figures in R `000

24. Impairment (losses)

Loans to subsidiaries and other entities (note 8)  (150)  (15)  (150)  (14,841)

25. Finance income

Student fees  28,651  19,292  28,455  19,154
Current accounts  7,404  8,331  5,759  6,867

 36,055  27,623  34,214  26,021

26. Finance costs

Borrowings  628  1,841  232  297
Lease liability  45   -   493   -
Defined benefit plan  4,313  4,358  4,313  4,358

 4,986  6,199  5,038  4,655

27. Income from investments

Dividends on fair value through profit or loss financial
assets  50,965  57,544  33,146  39,902
Interest on fair value through profit or loss financial
assets  217,896  185,037  201,724  168,890

 268,861  242,581  234,870  208,792
28.  Investments fair value gains/(losses)

Fair value movement transfer on disposal of
investments

 114,531  162,260  90,121  92,923

Profit on sale of investments  235,042  376,844  180,427  265,699
Loss on sale of investments  (120,511)  (214,584)  (90,305)  (172,776)

Unreaslied fair value movement transfer on
investments

 100,037  (368,991)  65,954  (241,295)

Unreaslied profit  4,064,510  3,526,023  2,873,550  2,350,965
Unrealised loss  (3,964,473)  (3,895,014)  (2,807,597)  (2,592,260)

Fair value movement on investments  214,568  (206,731)  156,075  (148,372)

58

786

CL 79/2020(2)

518

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated and Seperate Financial Statements

Figures in R `000
Consolidated

2019
Consolidated

2018
University

2019
University

2018

29. Related parties

The University of Johannesburg controls or owns shares of the following entities:

Entity and principal business activities Year End Shareholding Principal place of business